HK$100 million General working
capital of the
Group

Utilized as
intended

1 June 2021
11 June 2021

Placing of existing
Shares and top-up
subscription of
new Shares under
general mandate

HK$29.2 million Working capital
for resumption
of production

Utilized as
intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities
during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are placed in
full) but before the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Subscription
(assuming the Subscription Shares are subscribed in full) are set out below:

Shareholder
(1) As at the date

of this announcement

(2) Immediately after
completion of the Placing

(assuming the Placing Shares
are placed in full) but before

the Subscription

(3) Immediately after
completion of the Subscription

(assuming the Subscription
Shares are subscribed in full)

No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

The Vendor 382,000,000 23.82 212,000,000 13.22 382,000,000 21.54
The Placees – – 170,000,000 10.60 170,000,000 9.58
Chan Yuk Foebe 2,860,000 0.18 2,860,000 0.18 2,860,000 0.16
Law Tze Ping, Eric 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.09 1,400,000 0.08
Other public shareholders 1,217,447,319 75.91 1,217,447,319 75.91 1,217,447,319 68.64

Total 1,603,707,319 100.00 1,603,707,319 100.00 1,773,707,319 100.00

– 9 –

Completion of the Placing and Subscription is subject to certain conditions. As the Placing and
Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors of the Company
are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the following words and phrases used in this
announcement have the following meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 9
December 2020

“associate(s)” has the meaning as ascribed to it in the Listing Rules

“Board” The board of Directors

“business day” any day (excluding a Saturday) on which licensed banks